

No. 21-1550

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A.), INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF BOULDER COUNTY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Kevin S. Hannon
THE HANNON LAW
FIRM, LLC
1641 Downing Street
Denver, CO 80218

David Bookbinder
NISKANEN CENTER
820 First Street NE,
Ste. 675
Washington, DC 20002

Marco B. Simons
Counsel of Record
Richard L. Herz
Michelle C. Harrison
Sean Powers
EARTHRIGHTS
INTERNATIONAL
1612 K St. NW, Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 466-5188
marco@earthrights.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 6

I. There Is No Circuit Conflict On Either Of
Petitioners’ Questions Presented..... 7

 A. Petitioners’ First Question Presented 8

 B. Petitioners’ Second Question Presented..... 11

II. Petitioners’ Questions Presented Are Not
Recurringly Important 16

III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle 17

IV. The Decision Below Is Correct 19

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bernhard v. Whitney Nat’l Bank</i> , 523 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	3
<i>California v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018).....	6
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	3, 4, 22
<i>Chevron Corp. v. City of Oakland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2776 (2021).....	2, 6, 7
<i>City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.N.J. 2021).....	6
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	27
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 2389739 (D. Conn. June 2, 2021).....	7
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	7
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	18

<i>Delaware ex rel. Jennings v. BP Am. Inc.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2022 WL 58484 (D. Del. Jan. 5, 2022)	6
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	22
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	27
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Lakes Gas Transmission Ltd. P'ship v. Essar Steel Minn. LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 325 (8th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	14
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	26, 27
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908)	22
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020)	7
<i>Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022)	6, 7, 20
<i>Mayor & City Council of Balt. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019)	6
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	30

<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning,</i> 578 U.S. 374 (2016)	23, 30
<i>Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,</i> 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021).....	7
<i>Mitchel v. Bailey,</i> 982 F.3d 937 (5th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	26
<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co.,</i> 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>P.R. Dep’t of Consumer Affs. v. Isla Petroleum Corp.,</i> 485 U.S. 495 (1988)	25
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.,</i> 393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019)	7
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.,</i> 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022).....	6, 20, 21
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.,</i> 522 U.S. 470 (1998)	22, 28
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC,</i> 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....	20
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.,</i> 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Corp.,</i> 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank,</i> 556 U.S. 49 (2009)	29
<i>Venable v. La. Workers’ Comp. Corp.,</i> 740 F.3d 937 (5th Cir. 2013).....	15

Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria,
461 U.S. 480 (1983) 4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 21

Statutes

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005,
Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4..... 30

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 7416 27

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) 3

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a) 23

33 U.S.C. § 1365(e) 27

42 U.S.C. § 2014(hh) 23
